

No. 07-4342-CV

Consolidated with No. 07-4360-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**GREEN MOUNTAIN CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH DODGE JEEP; GREEN MOUNTAIN
FORD MERCURY; JOE TORNABENE'S GMC; ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS; DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION; and GENERAL
MOTORS CORPORATION**

Plaintiff,

ASSOCIATION OF INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**GEORGE CROMBIE, Secretary of the Vermont Agency of Natural Resources; JEFFREY
WENBERG, Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation;
and RICHARD VALENTINETTI, Director of the Air Pollution Control Division of the
Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation**

Defendants-Appellees,

**CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION; ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE; NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB; VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP; STATE OF NEW YORK; and DENISE M. SHEEHAN, in her
official capacity as Commissioner of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York**

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT
THE HON. WILLIAM J. SESSIONS, III, PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 02:05-CV-302

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT THE ASSOCIATION OF
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS**

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI
CHARLES H. HAAKE
STACIE B. FLETCHER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

R. JEFFREY BEHM
SHEEHEY FURLONG & BEHM P.C.
30 Main Street, P.O. Box 66
Burlington, VT 05402-0066
Telephone: (802) 864-9891

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, the Association
of International Automobile Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
I. The GHG Regulations Were Enacted Without a Waiver of CAA Preemption.....	12
II. Vermont’s GHG Regulations Require Reductions in the Amount of CO2 Emitted from New Motor Vehicles	13
III. Motor Vehicle CO2 Emissions Are Inextricably Linked to Fuel Economy	16
IV. Based on Currently Available Technology, GHG Regulations Require Manufacturers to Improve the Fuel Economy of Their Vehicle Fleets in Order to Comply.....	19
V. Despite the Direct Relationship Between the GHG Regulations and Fuel Economy Standards, the District Court Determined that the GHG Regulations Are Not Preempted by EPCA	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. AIAM’s Claim for Preemption Under the CAA Presents a Justiciable Controversy and Entitles	

AIAM to a Permanent Injunction Preventing the Enforcement of the GHG Regulations	28
A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing AIAM’s CAA Claim as Moot.....	28
B. The GHG Regulations Should Be Permanently Enjoined Because They Were Unlawfully Adopted Without a Waiver	30
C. If This Court Were to Decline to Reach the Issue of EPCA Preemption, Then It Should Vacate the District Court’s Opinion on that Issue	36
II. The GHG Regulations Are Expressly Preempted Under EPCA	37
A. The GHG Regulations Are Preempted Because They Fall Squarely Within the Language of EPCA’s Broadly-Worded Express Preemption Provision.....	39
B. The GHG Regulations Are Preempted Because They Impact Congress’s Preemption-Related Objective of Nationwide Fuel Economy Standards	44
C. EPCA’s Express Preemption Provision Has No Exception for State GHG Regulations	49
D. The GHG Regulations Are “Related To Fuel Economy Standards” Even Though They Address Emissions Other than CO2 and Provide Allowances for Alternative Fuels.....	50

III.	California Emissions Regulations Are Not “Federalized” by Virtue of the CAA Waiver Provision or EPCA’s Requirement that NHTSA “Consider” Such Regulations	53
A.	This Action Presents a Conflict Between a State Regulation and Federal Law	54
B.	The Plain Language of Section 209(b) of the CAA Demonstrates that the Waiver Only Applies to Preemption under that Statute	56
C.	42 U.S.C. § 32902(f) Likewise Does Not Federalize a California Regulation or Otherwise Restrict EPCA’s Express Preemption Provision.....	59
IV.	The District Court Erred by Failing to Give Any Deference to NHTSA’s Findings.....	64
A.	NHTSA’s Factual Findings with Respect to the Relationship Between Greenhouse Gas Emissions Regulations and Fuel Economy Standards Are Entitled to Deference	65
B.	NHTSA’s Interpretation of EPCA’s “Consider” Requirement Is Entitled To Deference	66
C.	NHTSA’s Conclusions on Express and Conflict Preemption Are Entitled To Deference	68
	CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	66
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Plymouth v. Cal. Air Res. Bd.</i> , No. 02-5017, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20403 (E.D. Cal. June 11, 2002).....	35
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 508 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Chauffeur’s Training Sch., Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....	67
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	67
<i>Collazos v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. FERC</i> , 216 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	29
<i>Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	32

<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	24
<i>E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. v. Invista B.V.</i> , 473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004).....	67
<i>Freeman v. Burlington Broad., Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2000).....	65
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	29
<i>FTC v. Verity Intern., Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	47, 68
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	62
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Dalmasse</i> , No. 2:05-CV-304, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86805 (D. Vt. Nov. 30, 2006)	15
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge v. Crombie</i> , 508 F.Supp.2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	65
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	47
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	65

<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	57
<i>Ky. Ass'n of Health Plans v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	25
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	69
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d. 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	24
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	32
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	24, 39, 51, 52
<i>Morenz v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 415 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. N.Y. State Dep's of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994).....	33, 35
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	32
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....	66

<i>Rose v. Long Island R.R. Pension Plan</i> , 828 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	25
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	32
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	66
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	58
<i>United States v. Kingdom (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>United States v. Lucien</i> , 47 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	64
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	36
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 415 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Vango Media v. City of New York</i> , 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994).....	39

<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....	68
<i>White River Amusement Pub, Inc. v. Town of Hartford</i> , 481 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 2106	36
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	39
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26.....	55
42 U.S.C. § 7507	3
42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501	39
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	52, 59, 60, 66
49 U.S.C. § 32905.....	22
49 U.S.C. § 32919.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	39
49 U.S.C. app. § 1305	39
Pub. L. 94-163 § 502(d).....	60
Pub. L. 94-163 § 509(a)	60
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. (1994).....	61
40 C.F.R. § 85.2302	13
40 C.F.R. § 85.2304	13
49 C.F.R. § 531.5	52
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.1	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018.5	12
12-031-001 Vt. Code R. 5-1101 et. seq.	12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Average Fuel Economy Standards For Light Trucks Model Years 2008-2011,
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566, 17,657 (Apr. 6, 2006) *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13432,
72 Fed. Reg. 27,717 (May 14, 2007)48

California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Notice of Decision
Denying a Waiver of Clean Air Act Preemption for California’s 2009 and
Subsequent Model Year Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards for New Motor
Vehicles, 73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008).....13

H. R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1994).....61

H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975).....38

S. Rep. No. 103-265 (1994)61

S. Rep. No. 94-179 (1975) 38, 45

Cal. Air Res. Bd. Resolution 04-28 (Sept. 23, 2004)12
